



\$~31 to 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1189/2017 & CM APPL. 5398/2017, CM APPL. 995/2019**
M/S JUBILANT INGREVIA LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dhruv Agarwal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Nishit Agrawal, Ms. Kanishka Mittal and Ms. Deepti Rathi, Advs. (M: 7838952060)

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Swapan Singhal, Adv. for Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Additional Standing Counsel (Civil)/GNCTD.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC, UOI with Mr. Yash Narain, Adv. for UOI.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-4.
Mr. Dhruv Kumar & Mr. Ankur Aggarwal, Advs. for R-5.

32

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 1877/2018 & CM APPL. 7821/2018**
DWRIKESH SUGAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED
& ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Dhruv Agarwal, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Nishit Agrawal, Ms. Kanishka Mittal and Ms. Deepti Rathi, Advs.
Mr. Sumit Goel, Ms. Sonal Gupta, Ms. Pratyusha Priyadarshini and Mr. Dilpreet Singh Dardi, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI, & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Rohatgi, Panel Counsel (Civil), GNCTD, Mrs. Chandrika Sachdev and Mr. Dhruv Kumar, Advs.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC, UOI with Mr. Yash Narain, Adv. for UOI.



Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

33
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 698/2018

M/S DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Upmanyu Tewari and Ms. Kudrat
Mann, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for R-3.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

34
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 2203/2018

AVADH SUGAR & ENERGEY LIMITED (UNIT
HARGAON)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Bhagat and Mr. Sadre
Alam, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

35
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 2204/2018

AVADH SUGAR & ENERGEY LIMITED(UNIT
SEOHARA)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Bhagat and Mr. Sadre
Alam, Advs.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

36

WITH



+

W.P.(C) 4944/2018 & CM APPL. 19078/2018

DALMIA BHARAT SUGAR & INDUSTRIES LIMITED & ANR. &
ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Mr. Bhishm
Pratap, Devansh Shekhar, Mr. Ankur
Kashyap and Mr. M. Zehra, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Arti Bansal, SPC with Ms. Shruti
Goel, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda and Mr. Mukul
Katyal, Advs.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

37

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 5227/2018 & CM APPL. 20234/2018

BAJAJ HINDUSTHAN SUGAR LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Mr. Bhishm
Pratap, Devansh Shekhar, Mr. Ankur
Kashyap and Mr. M. Zehra, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naveen Kr. Raheja, Mr. Anant
Vijay Singh, Ms. Apoorva Chandra and
Ms. Seerat Kaur, Advs.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Advs. for R-
4.

38

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 5439/2018 & CM APPL. 21106/2018

UTTA M SUGAR MILLS LIMITED,Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Mr. Bhishm
Pratap, Devansh Shekhar, Mr. Ankur
Kashyap and Mr. M. Zehra, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naveen Kr. Raheja, Mr. Anant



Vijay Singh, Ms. Apoorva Chandra and
Ms. Seerat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda and Mr. Mukul
Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Adv. for R-
4.

39
+

AND
W.P.(C) 8593/2018
DCM SHRIRAM LIMITED & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Manish K. Bishnoi and Mr.
Khubaib Shakeel, Adv.
versus
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Naveen Kr. Raheja, Mr. Anant
Vijay Singh, Ms. Apoorva Chandra and
Ms. Seerat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC
with Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv. for R-3
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda and Mr. Mukul
Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Mr. D. K. Jha
and Ms. Palak Aggarwal, Adv. for R-
4.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
% **30.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjourned at the request of Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Id. Additional
Standing Counsel for the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.



3. List on 23rd February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 30, 2025

dj/sm